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April 15, 2025 
 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND 
REQUEST FOR REVOCATION OF LICENSE  

 
The Neighborhood Café Inc. 
d/b/a The Neighborhood Cafe 
1570 Selby Ave. 
Saint Paul, MN  55104 
Attn: Kristina Masanz 

 
RE: Wine on Sale, Malt on Sale (Strong), Liquor Outdoor Service Area (Patio) and Liquor Outdoor Service 

Area (Sidewalk) license held by The Neighborhood Café Inc. d/b/a The Neighborhood Cafe for the 
premises located at 1570 Selby Ave., in Saint Paul. 
License ID #: 20120000960 

 
Dear Licensee:         

  
The Department of Safety and Inspections (“Department”) has recommended adverse action against the 

Wine on Sale, Malt on Sale (Strong), Liquor Outdoor Service Area (Patio) and Liquor Outdoor Service Area 
(Sidewalk) license held by The Neighborhood Café Inc. (“Licensee”) herein for the premises known as The 
Neighborhood Café at 1570 Selby Ave. (Licensed Premises”).  

 
Legal Basis for Action: 
 
 Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.01, defines Adverse Action as: 
 

“the revocation or suspension of a license, the imposition of conditions upon a license, the denial of an 
application for the grant, issuance or renewal of a license, the imposition of a fine, the assessment of the costs 
of a contested hearing, and any other disciplinary or unfavorable action taken with respect to a license, licensee, 
or applicant for a license. Adverse action includes any of the foregoing directed at one (1) or more licenses held 
by a licensee at any location in the city. Adverse action also includes disapproval of licenses issued by the state 
under statutory provisions which permit the governing body to disapprove the issuance of the license.” 
 
 Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.03 (a) states: 
 

(a) “Adverse Action; notice and hearing requirements. In any case where the council may or intends to 
consider any adverse action, including the revocation or suspension of a license, the imposition of 
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conditions upon a license, or the denial of an application for the grant, issuance or renewal of a license, 
or the disapproval of a license issued by the State of Minnesota, the applicant or licensee must be given 
notice and an opportunity to be heard as provided herein. The council may consider such adverse actions 
when recommended by the director, by the director of any executive department established pursuant 
to Chapter 9 of the Charter, by the city attorney or on its own initiative.”  

 
 Saint Paul Legislative Code Section 310.04(b) states: 
 

(b) “Basis for action. Such adverse action may be based on one (1) or more of the following reasons, which 
are in addition to any other reason specifically provided by law or in these chapters.” 

 
 Saint Paul Legislative Code Section 310.04(14) states: 

 
        (14) “The licensee has failed to pay license fees within sixty (60) days of the fees are due. Licensee must 
pay any outstanding fees and delinquent fees in total. Failure to do so within sixty (60) days of the due date 
may result in revocation of the license. A revocation for this reason, however, is not considered a revocation 
resulting from misconduct or unfitness of the licensee, evidence of violation of law involving licensed premises, 
evidence that the applicant had been involved in the operation of a nuisance, or fraud or deception in the license 
application. Therefore, the requirement of section 310.02 prohibiting re-application within one (1) year of 
revocation shall not apply to revocations under this paragraph.”  
 

Adverse Action Recommendation: 
 
 The Department of Safety and Inspections will recommend a revocation of license for violating Saint 
Paul Legislative Code § 310.01, 310.03 (a), 310.04(b), and 310.04(14). 
  
Factual Basis for revocation of license: 
 
 On August 6, 2024, you received a letter from Licensing Manager, Eric Hudak at the Department of 
Safety and Inspections (DSI). The letter requested that you complete a renewal of your license by August 27, 
2024. You were informed that DSI could submit your delinquent/expired license to the City Attorneys’ office 
for adverse action. You were provided with a copy of the renewal invoice. On August 6, 2024, an email was sent 
to you at krismasanz@gmail.com from DSI Inspector, Jeffrey Fischbach who also provided you with a copy of 
the letter, renewal invoice, and paperwork informing you that the license is delinquent. You were given a deadline 
of August 27, 2024, to provide the required information to DSI 
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 On October 8, 2024, the City Attorney’s Office mailed you a Notice of Violation and Request for 
Imposition of a $500 Matrix Penalty and License Suspension. You were requested to complete the renewal 
process including payment of the renewal fee. You were given a deadline of October 18, 2024, to provide the 
required information. The City Attorney’s Office and the Department of Safety and Inspections have not heard 
from you, nor have they received payment and requested information from you to date.   
 
 On December 11, 2024, a resolution (RES 24-1700) was passed on December 11, 2024, through City 
Council directing the Department of Safety and Inspections to proceed with the $500 matrix penalty and 
suspension of your Wine on Sale, Malt on Sale (Strong), Liquor Outdoor Service Area (Patio) and Liquor 
Outdoor Service Area (Sidewalk)license.  
 
  
You have three (3) options to proceed: 
 
 

1. You may do nothing. If I have not heard from you by April 25,2025, I will presume that you have 
chosen not to contest the revocation of your Wine on Sale, Malt on Sale (Strong), Liquor Outdoor 
Service Area (Patio) and Liquor Outdoor Service Area (Sidewalk) license and the matter will be 
placed on the City Council Consent agenda for imposition of the proposed adverse action.  

 
2. If you wish to admit the facts but you contest the revocation of Wine on Sale, Malt on Sale (Strong), 

Liquor Outdoor Service Area (Patio) and Liquor Outdoor Service Area (Sidewalk) license, you may have 
a hearing before the Saint Paul City Council.  You will need to send me a letter with a statement admitting 
to the facts and requesting a Council hearing no later than April 25,2025.  The matter will then be 
scheduled before the City Council to determine whether to revoke your license.  You will have an 
opportunity to appear before the Council and make a statement on your own behalf. 
 

3. If you dispute the facts outlined above, you may request a hearing before an Administrative Law Judge 
(ALJ).  You will need to send me a letter disputing the facts and requesting an administrative hearing no 
later than April 25,2025.  At that hearing both you and the City will appear and present witnesses, 
evidence and cross-examine each other's witnesses.  After receipt of the ALJ’s report (usually within 30 
days), a hearing will need to be scheduled.  At that time, the City Council will decide whether to adopt, 
modify or reject the ALJ’s report and recommendation.   
 

4. If you prefer to cancel your license, you can fill out the enclosed Request to Cancel form no later than 
April 25, 2025, and provide it to the Department of Safety and Inspections located at, 375 Jackson 
Street, Suite 220, Saint Paul, MN 55101-1806. If you wish to speak to someone at the Department of 
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Safety and Inspections you can give them a call at 651-266-8989. The Department of Safety and 
Inspections will guide you accordingly with the process of cancelling your license application.  

 
Please note:  If you choose an administrative hearing, the Department of Safety and Inspections reserves 

the right to request that City Council impose the costs of the administrative hearing per Saint Paul Legislative 
Code § 310.03 (k).   

 
 If you have not contacted me by April 25,2025, I will assume that you do not contest the 

revocation of your Wine on Sale, Malt on Sale (Strong), Liquor Outdoor Service Area (Patio) and 
Liquor Outdoor Service Area (Sidewalk) license. In that case, the matter will be placed on the City 
Council Consent Agenda for approval of the recommended penalty. 
 

 
If you have questions about these options, please contact my paralegal Riddhi Mistry at 
riddhi.mistry@ci.stpaul.mn.us , (651) 266-8835.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
Sly Onyia  
Assistant City Attorney 
License No. 0402320 
 

 
Cc: Kristina Masanz, 1570 Selby Ave., Saint Paul, MN 55104 
 1564 Selby LLC, 1564 Selby Ave. Unit #9, Saint Paul, MN 55104 

 Leah Timberlake Sullivan, Executive Director, Union Park District Council, 1600 University Avenue 
West, Suite #301, Saint Paul, MN 55104 

 
 

Attachments: Renewal Invoice – 9/25/2024 
  Renewal Invoice – 8/6/2024 
  Letter from Licensing Manager, Eric Hudak to The Neighborhood Café – 8/6/2024 
  Email from DSI Inspector, Jeffrey Fischbach to krismasanz@gmail.com – 8/6/2024  
  Email from DSI Inspector, Jeffrey Fischbach to krismasanz@gmail.com – 7/19/2024 
  Email from DSI Inspector, Jeffrey Fischbach to krismasanz@gmail.com – 7/18/2024 
  Notice of Violation and Request for Imposition of $500 Matrix Penalty and License Suspension 
– 10-08-2024 
  RES 24-1700 – 12/11/2024 
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  Request to Cancel Form  
  Minnesota Department of Public Safety Alcohol & Gambling Enforcement Division Renewal 
  Certificate of Compliance Minnesota Worker’s Compensation Law  
  Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.02 (2)(e)(3) 

  Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.03 (m)2(10)(12) 
  Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.04 (b)(14) 
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October 8, 2024 
 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
AND REQUEST FOR IMPOSITION OF 

$500 MATRIX PENALTY AND LICENSE SUSPENSION 
 

The Neighborhood Café Inc. 
d/b/a The Neighborhood Cafe 
1570 Selby Ave. 
Saint Paul, MN  55104 
Attn: Kristina Masanz 

 
RE: Wine on Sale, Malt on Sale (Strong), Liquor Outdoor Service Area (Patio) and Liquor Outdoor Service 

Area (Sidewalk) license held by The Neighborhood Café Inc. d/b/a The Neighborhood Cafe for the 
premises located at 1570 Selby Ave., in Saint Paul. 
License ID #: 20120000960 
 

Dear Licensee:         
  
The Department of Safety and Inspections (“Department”) has recommended adverse action against the 

Wine on Sale, Malt on Sale (Strong), Liquor Outdoor Service Area (Patio) and Liquor Outdoor Service Area 
(Sidewalk) License held by The Neighborhood Café Inc. (“Licensee”). The Neighborhood Café located at 1570 
Selby Ave. (Licensed Premises”).  

 
Legal Basis for Action: 
 
 Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.01, defines Adverse Action as: 
 

“the revocation or suspension of a license, the imposition of conditions upon a license, the denial of an 
application for the grant, issuance or renewal of a license, the imposition of a fine, the assessment of the costs 
of a contested hearing, and any other disciplinary or unfavorable action taken with respect to a license, licensee, 
or applicant for a license. Adverse action includes any of the foregoing directed at one (1) or more licenses held 
by a licensee at any location in the city. Adverse action also includes disapproval of licenses issued by the state 
under statutory provisions which permit the governing body to disapprove the issuance of the license.” 
 
 Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.03 (m) provides for a presumptive penalty of $500 for a first-time 
violation of a provision of the legislative code related to the licensed activity. 
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 Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.02 (2)(e)(3) states: “Revocation or suspension. If the director 
determines that the application for renewal does not meet all of the requirements of law or that there exist no 
grounds for revocation or suspension of a Class N License, the director must follow the hearing procedures as 
outlined in Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.03.” 
 
 Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.03 (m)2(10)(12): “Presumptive penalties for certain violations” shown 
below:  
 

Type of Violation 1st 2nd 3rd  4th  
(10) Failure to make 
application for 
license renewal prior 
to license expiration 
date.  

$500.00 fine 6-day suspension 18-day suspension Revocation 

(12) Failure to comply 
with statutory, and 
ordinance 
requirements for 
liability insurance.  

10-day suspension Revocation N/A N/A 

 
 
 
 Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.04(b)(14) states: “The licensee has failed to pay license fees within 
sixty (60) days of the date the fees are due. Licensee must pay any outstanding fees and delinquent fees in 
total. Failure to do so within sixty (60) days of the due date may result in revocation of the license.” 
 
 Saint Paul Legislative Code § 409.05(a) states: “Term. All licenses for the sale of intoxicating liquor are 
be for a term of one (1) year from the date of issuance or renewal, except as provided herein. The date shall be 
determined by the inspector and entered upon the license.” 
 
  Saint Paul Legislative Code § 409.05(b) states: “License fees, on-sale; semiannual installments. The fees 
required for licenses is be established by ordinance as specified in section 310.01 of the Legislative Code. Said 
sum must be paid in two (2) equal amounts, the first to be paid before the license is issued or renewed, the 
second payment to be made within six (6) months from the date of the issuance or renewal.” 
 
 Saint Paul Legislative Code § 409.05(e) states: “Late fees. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 
310.01, an applicant for renewal of an on-sale liquor license must be charged a late fee in an amount of ten (10) 
percent of the installment due for such license for each thirty-day period or portion thereof which had elapsed 
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after the expiration date of such license or semiannual period, and the late fee must not exceed fifty (50) 
percent of the annual fee.” 
 

Adverse Action Recommendation: 
 
 The Department of Safety and Inspections will recommend a $500.00 matrix penalty and suspension of 
your license for violating Saint Paul Legislative Code § 310.02(2)(e)(3), 310.03(m)2(10)(12), 310.04(b)(14), and 
409.05(a)(b)(e). This is due to your failure to provide required information, fee payment to renewal license, 
failure to respond to delinquent letter of August 6, 2024, and email of August 6, 2024. Your license will stay 
suspended until you cure these issues.   
 
Factual Basis for the $500 matrix penalty and license suspension: 
 
 On August 6, 2024, you received a letter from Licensing Manager, Eric Hudak at the Department of 
Safety and Inspections (DSI). The letter requested that you complete a renewal of your license by August 27, 
2024. You were informed that DSI could submit your delinquent/expired license to the City Attorneys’ office 
for adverse action. You were provided with a copy of the renewal invoice. On August 6, 2024, an email was sent 
to you at krismasanz@gmail.com from DSI Inspector, Jeffrey Fischbach who also provided you with a copy of 
the letter, renewal invoice, and paperwork informing you that the license is delinquent. You were given a deadline 
of August 27, 2024, to provide the required information to DSI.  
 
You have four (4) options to proceed: 

 
1. If you do not contest the imposition of the proposed adverse action, you may do nothing.  If I have not 

heard from you by October 18, 2024, I will presume that you have chosen not to contest the proposed 
adverse action and the matter will be placed on the City Council Consent agenda for imposition of the 
$500 matrix penalty and suspension of your License. 
 

2. You can complete the renewal process including payment of the renewal fee.  If this is your choice, you 
should make payment directly to the Department of Safety and Inspections, at 375 Jackson Street, Ste. 
220, St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-1806 no later than October 18, 2024. Please contact the Department 
immediately.    

 
3. If you wish to admit the facts but you contest the $500 matrix penalty and suspension of your License, 

you may have a hearing before the Saint Paul City Council.  You will need to send me a letter with a 
statement admitting to the facts and requesting a Council hearing no later than October 18, 2024.  The 
matter will then be scheduled before the City Council to determine whether to impose the $500 matrix 
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penalty and License suspension.  You will have an opportunity to appear before the Council and make a 
statement on your own behalf. 
 

4. If you dispute the facts outlined above, you may request a hearing before an Administrative Law Judge 
(ALJ).  You will need to send me a letter disputing the facts and requesting an administrative hearing no 
later than October 18, 2024.  At that hearing both you and the City will appear and present witnesses, 
evidence and cross-examine each other's witnesses.  After receipt of the ALJ’s report (usually within 30 
days), a hearing will need to be scheduled.  At that time, the City Council will decide whether to adopt, 
modify or reject the ALJ’s report and recommendation.   

 
Please note:  If you choose an administrative hearing, the Department of Safety and Inspections reserves 

the right to request that City Council impose the costs of the administrative hearing per Saint Paul Legislative 
Code § 310.03 (k).   

 
 If you have not contacted me by October 18, 2024, I will assume that you do not contest the 

suspension of your License and imposition of the $500 matrix penalty. In that case, the matter will be 
placed on the City Council Consent Agenda for approval of the recommended penalty. 

 
If you have questions about these options, please contact my Paralegal Riddhi Mistry at 
riddhi.mistry@ci.stpaul.mn.us , (651) 266-8835.  
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Sly Onyia  
Assistant City Attorney 
License No. 0402320 
 

 
Cc: Kristina Masanz, 1570 Selby Ave., Saint Paul, MN 55104 
 1564 Selby LLC, 1564 Selby Ave. Unit # 9, Saint Paul, MN 55104 
 Leah Timberlake Sullivan, Executive Director, Union Park District Council, 1600 University 
Avenue West, Suite # 301, Saint Paul, MN 55104  
 

 
Attachments: Renewal Invoice – 9/25/2024 
  Renewal Invoice – 8/6/2024 
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  Letter from Licensing Manager, Eric Hudak to The Neighborhood Café – 8/6/2024 
  Email from DSI Inspector, Jeffrey Fischbach to krismasanz@gmail.com – 8/6/2024  
  Email from DSI Inspector, Jeffrey Fischbach to krismasanz@gmail.com – 7/19/2024 
  Email from DSI Inspector, Jeffrey Fischbach to krismasanz@gmail.com – 7/18/2024 
  Minnesota Department of Public Safety Alcohol & Gambling  Enforcement Division Renewal 
  Certificate of Compliance Minnesota Worker’s Compensation Law  
  Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.02 (2)(e)(3) 

  Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.03 (m)2(10)(12) 
  Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.04 (b)(14) 
  Saint Paul Legislative Code §409.05 (a)(b)(e) 
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Signature Copy

City of Saint Paul

Resolution: RES 24-1700

City Hall and Court 

House 

15 West Kellogg 

Boulevard

Phone: 651-266-8560

File Number:   RES 24-1700

Directing the Department of Safety and Inspections to proceed with the $500 matrix penalty 

and license suspension adverse action against The Neighborhood Café Inc. d/b/a The 

Neighborhood Cafe, (License ID #20120000960) for the premises located at 1570 Selby Ave.

 

WHEREAS, the Wine on Sale, Malt on Sale (Strong), Liquor Outdoor Service Area (Patio) and 

Liquor Outdoor Service Area (Sidewalk) license (“License”) held by The Neighborhood Café Inc. 

d/b/a The Neighborhood Cafe under License ID #20120000960 for the premises located at 1570 

Selby Ave., in Saint Paul (“Licensed Premises”), which is owned by Kristina Masanz was the 

subject of adverse action pursuant to an October 8, 2024, Notice of Violation and Request for 

Imposition of $500 Matrix Penalty and License Suspension (Notice”) in which the Department of 

Safety and Inspections (“Department”) provided notice to the Licensee of its intent to suspend 

license until licensee provides required information, fee payment to renewal license, and respond to 

delinquent letter of August 6, 2024, and move forward with adverse action supported by Saint Paul 

Legislative Code §310.03; and  

 

WHEREAS, on August 6, 2024, Licensee received a letter from DSI Licensing Manager, Eric Hudak 

requesting that you complete a renewal of your license by August 27, 2024. Licensee was also 

informed to submit delinquent/expired license to the City Attorney’s office for adverse action, and 

provided with a copy of the renewal invoice. 

 

WHEREAS, on August 6, 2024, an email was sent to the Licensee at krismasanz@gmail.com 

<mailto:krismasanz@gmail.com>  by DSI Inspector, Jeffrey Fischbach, providing a copy of the 

letter, renewal invoice, and paperwork informing the Licensee that the license is delinquent. A 

deadline of August 17, 2024, to provide the required information to DSI. 

 

WHEREAS, the Notice laid out the basis for adverse action and the Legislative Code upon which the 

Department was relying as follows:

 

Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.01, defines Adverse Action as: “the revocation or suspension of a 

license, the imposition of conditions upon a license, the denial of an application of the grant, 

issuance or renewal of a license, the imposition of a fine, the assessment of the costs of a 

contested hearing, and any other disciplinary or unfavorable action taken with respect to a license, 

Licensee or applicant for a license. “Adverse action” includes any of the foregoing directed at one (1) 

or more licenses held by a Licensee at any location in the city. “Adverse action” also includes 

disapproval of licenses issued by the state under statutory provisions which permit the governing 

body to disapprove the issuance of the license.  

 

Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.02 (2)(e)(3) states: “Revocation or suspension. If the director 

determines that the application for renewal does not meet all of the requirements of law or that there 

exist no grounds for revocation or suspension of a Class N License, the director must follow the 

hearing procedures as outlined in Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.03.”

 

Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.03 states: “In any case where the council may or intends to 
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File Number:   RES 24-1700

consider any adverse action, including the revocation or suspension of a license, the imposition of 

conditions upon  a license, or the denial of an application for the grant, issuance or renewal of a 

license, of the disapproval of a license issues by the State of Minnesota, the applicant or licensee 

must be given notice and an opportunity to be heard herein. The council may consider such adverse 

actions when recommended by the director, by the director of any executive department established 

pursuant to Chapter 9 of the Charter, by the city attorney or on its own initiative.” 

 

Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.03(m) states: a presumptive penalty of $500 for a first-time

violation of a provision of the legislative code related to the licensed activity.

 

Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.03 (m)2(10) states: the first time violation for “Failure to make 

application for license renewal prior to license expiration date,” is a $500.00 dollar fine.

 

Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.03 (m)2(12) states: the first time violation for “Failure to comply 

with statutory, and ordinance requirements for liability insurance,” is a 10-day suspension. 

 

Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.04(b)(14) states: “The licensee has failed to pay license fees 

within sixty (60) days of the date the fees are due. Licensee must pay any outstanding fees and 

delinquent fees in total. Failure to do so within sixty (60) days of the due date may result in 

revocation of the license.”

 

Saint Paul Legislative Code § 409.05(a) states: “Term. All licenses for the sale of intoxicating liquor 

are be for a term of one (1) year from the date of issuance or renewal, except as provided herein . 

The date shall be determined by the inspector and entered upon the license.”

 

Saint Paul Legislative Code § 409.05(b) states: “License fees, on-sale; semiannual installments. 

The fees required for licenses is be established by ordinance as specified in section 310.01 of the 

Legislative Code. Said sum must be paid in two (2) equal amounts, the first to be paid before the 

license is issued or renewed, the second payment to be made within six (6) months from the date of 

the issuance or renewal.”

 

Saint Paul Legislative Code § 409.05(e) states: “Late fees. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 

310.01, an applicant for renewal of an on-sale liquor license must be charged a late fee in an 

amount of ten (10) percent of the installment due for such license for each thirty -day period or 

portion thereof which had elapsed after the expiration date of such license or semiannual period, 

and the late fee must not exceed fifty (50) percent of the annual fee.”

 

WHEREAS, the Licensee had failed to provide required information, the Department of Safety and 

Inspections will recommend a $500 matrix penalty and license suspension of the Wine on Sale, Malt 

on Sale (Strong), Liquor Outdoor Service Area (Patio) and Liquor Outdoor Service Area (Sidewalk) 

license application based on violation to Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.02(e)(3), §310.03(m), 

§310.03 2(10)(12), §310.04(b)(14), and §409.05(a)(b)(e). 

 

WHEREAS, the Department of Safety and Inspections recommended a $500 matrix penalty and 

license suspension; and

 

WHEREAS, the Notice laid out options for the Licensee:
                     

                     “You have four (4) options on how to proceed:

 

1.                     If you do not contest the imposition of the proposed adverse action, you may do nothing .  

If I have not heard from you by October 18, 2024, I will presume that you have chosen not to 

contest the proposed adverse action and the matter will be placed on the City Council 
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Consent agenda for imposition of the $500 matrix penalty and suspension of your License.

 

 

2.                     You can complete the renewal process including payment of the renewal fee and 

vehicle inspections.  If this is your choice, you should make payment directly to the 

Department of Safety and Inspections, at 375 Jackson Street, Ste. 220, St. Paul, Minnesota 

55101-1806 no later than October 18, 2024. Please contact the Department immediately.   

 

3.                     If you wish to admit the facts but you contest the $500 matrix penalty and suspension of 

your License, you may have a hearing before the Saint Paul City Council.  You will need to 

send me a letter with a statement admitting to the facts and requesting a Council hearing no 

later than October 18, 2024.  The matter will then be scheduled before the City Council to 

determine whether to impose the $500 matrix penalty and License suspension.  You will 

have an opportunity to appear before the Council and make a statement on your own behalf.

 

4.                     If you dispute the facts outlined above, you may request a hearing before an 

Administrative Law Judge (ALJ).  You will need to send me a letter disputing the facts and 

requesting an administrative hearing no later than  October 18, 2024.  At that hearing both 

you and the City will appear and present witnesses, evidence and cross -examine each 

other's witnesses.  After receipt of the ALJ’s report (usually within 30 days), a hearing will 

need to be scheduled.  At that time, the City Council will decide whether to adopt, modify or 

reject the ALJ’s report and recommendation.  

 

WHEREAS, the Notice was sent to the licensee on October 8, 2024, providing that you respond by 

October 18, 2024, on whether you contest the proposed adverse action; and

 

WHEREAS, on October 23, 2024, the City Attorney’s Office contacted the Department of Safety and 

Inspections to confirm whether the requested documents had been received and was informed that 

they have not heard from the Licensee/or received the requested documents. 

 

WHEREAS, the Notice stated if the Licensee failed to contest to the denial of the license application, 

that the matter would be placed on the City Council Agenda to impose the recommended penalty; 

now, therefore, be it

 

RESOLVED, the Wine on Sale, Malt on Sale (Strong), Liquor Outdoor Service Area (Patio) and 

Liquor Outdoor Service Area (Sidewalk) license held by The Neighborhood Café Inc. d/b/a The 

Neighborhood Cafe, (License ID #20120000960) for the premises located at 1570 Selby Ave., Saint 

Paul, MN 55104 is hereby imposed to pay the $500 penalty fee and suspension and provide required 

documents to the Department of Safety and Inspections in violation of Saint Paul Legislative Codes 

§310.01, §310.03, §310.04, and §409.05. 

 

 

At a meeting of the City Council on 12/4/2024, this Resolution was Passed.

Yea: 5 Councilmember Noecker, Councilmember Jalali, Councilmember Kim, 

Councilmember Jost, and Councilmember Johnson

Nay: 0

Absent: 2 Councilmember Yang, and Councilmember Bowie
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Vote Attested by 

Council Secretary Shari Moore

 Date  12/4/2024

Approved by the Mayor

Melvin Carter III

 Date  12/11/2024
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DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY & INSPECTIONS (DSI) 
ANGIE WIESE, PE(MN), CBO, DIRECTOR 

 

375 Jackson Street, Suite 220 
Saint Paul, MN 55101-1806 

Tel:  651-266-8989 | Fax: 651-266-9124 

 

C IT Y  OF SA IN T PA UL  
M EL V IN C A RT ER,  M AY OR 

AN AFFIRMATI VE ACTI ON &  
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOY ER 

ST PA UL .G OV  

 

 

RE: Request to Cancel       License Number: _________________________ 

 

I/We, ______________________________________________________________________, respectfully request to cancel 
my/our license(s) located at _________________________________________________. 

List all licenses to be canceled: _____________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Reason(s) for the cancelation of license(s): _________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________ __________________________________ ____________________ ______________ 

License Holders Printed Name Signature    Title   Date 
__________________________ 
Phone Number 
 
__________________________________ __________________________________ ____________________ ______________ 
License Holders Printed Name Signature    Title   Date 
__________________________ 
Phone Number 
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Sec. 310.02. - Uniform procedures for application for the grant or issuance of the license, new application

investigation and review, application denial, notice, levels of approval, objections and renewal procedures by

license type.

Class R Licenses.

Application.

Form. All applicants for a Class R License issued pursuant to these chapters must make

both original and renewal applications to the director on such forms as are provided by

the department. Such applications will not be received by the director until the director

deems the application meets the substantially complete criteria. Subsequently, issuance

of a license cannot occur until insurance policies, 01s, deposits, sureties, and

indemnifications or certificates required by these chapters, together with the certification

required in paragraph 2 below, are received and approved.

Taxes. No applicant will be granted a license or a renewal of a license required by the

Saint Paul Legislative Code unless, in addition to any other requirements, rules or

ordinances heretofore or hereafter required, the director determines that said applicant

has paid all taxes, real or personal, before said taxes become delinquent, on any property,

real or personal, situated within the City of Saint Paul and used in connection with the

business operated under said license.

Notwithstanding the previous paragraph, the council or the director may issue or renew a

license if it is found that:

The applicant has made an agreement satisfactory to the Ramsey County Attorney to

pay delinquent taxes in periodic installments;

The applicant has properly commenced a proceeding to contest the amount of tax

due or the valuation of their property, and has made all partial payments required by

law in connection with such proceeding; or

The business property with respect to which taxes are delinquent is not owned by the

applicant, but by a lessor, and it would be inequitable to require the lessee to pay

such taxes.

If a license is issued or renewed because of the existence of an agreement as described in

subsection (a) above, the license may be revoked if the licensee defaults upon such

agreement.

Additional information. the director will prescribe the information required to be

submitted by each applicant in their application, in addition to that required by specific

sections in these chapters, as may be necessary to carry out and enforce any provision

hereunder. The director will require in every case the applicant to submit their name;
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business or corporate name; names of partners, officers, directors, shareholders, or trustees involved in

the business; age; address; description or blueprint of the premises, if any, and the owner thereof, and

locations and addresses of other business locations in Minnesota.

No reapplication within one (1) year after denial or revocation. Unless an applicant is

claiming evidence of rehabilitation as outlined in Minn. Stats. § 364.03, subd. 3, no

applicant may apply for any license within one (1) year of the denial or revocation of the

same or similar license by the city council, if such denial or revocation was based solely or

partially upon misconduct or unfitness of the applicant, evidence of violations of law

involving licensed premises, evidence that the applicant had been involved in the

operation of a nuisance, or fraud or deception in the license application. A license is

"similar," within the meaning of this paragraph, if the basis upon which the revocation or

denial of the original license was made would have been a relevant basis on which to deny

or revoke a license of the type subsequently applied for.

Reapplication after denial; "interest" of applicant in revoked license. An application by a

person having an interest in, or whose shareholders or officers have an interest in, any

premises or enterprise whose license has been revoked or to which a license has been

denied will be treated as an application by the person whose license was denied or

revoked. The term "interest," as used in this paragraph, includes any pecuniary interest in

the ownership, operation, management or profits of an establishment, but does not

include: bona fide loans; bona fide rental agreements; bona fide open accounts or other

obligations held with or without security arising out of the ordinary and regular course of

business of selling or leasing merchandise, fixtures or supplies to such establishment; an

interest in a corporation owning or operating a hotel but having at least one hundred fifty

(150) or more rental units holding a license in conjunction therewith; or ten (10) percent

or less interest in any other corporation holding a license.

Prohibition on reapplication; exception. The prohibition on reapplication herein provided

will not apply in cases where it is otherwise expressly provided by statute or ordinance.

New application investigation and review. the director will determine the sufficiency and

accuracy of each new application and obtain such criminal history information as may be

used under Minn. Stats., chapter 364, and is otherwise available by law. The director will make

reasonable and appropriate investigation of the premises or personal property, vehicles, or

facilities, involved in or related to the licensed activity, and will request, where appropriate,

the assistance of DSI divisions and other city divisions or departments in making additional

investigations for the purpose of determining whether the applicant is or will be in

compliance with all applicable ordinances and statutes. The approval of such other divisions

or departments is not required for issuance of a license unless otherwise required by specific

sections in these chapters. All new applications will be reviewed by the zoning administrator
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(f)

1.

or their designee for compliance with all requirements of the Saint Paul Zoning Code, and no new license

will be granted without full compliance with said requirements. All new applications involving a premise,

location, building or structure will be reviewed by the building official or their designee for investigation and

recommendation.

Application denial.

Denial of a Class R License application is adverse action and the procedures for notice and

hearing outlined in Saint Paul Legislative Code Section 310.03 must be followed.

Notice.

Upon verification that an application for a Class R License is substantially complete, the

notification requirements outlined in ENS Chapter A-11(11)(c) must be followed and the

required ENS notice must be provided within two (2) public business days.

Levels of approval:

Approval recommended without conditions. Where an application for the grant, issuance

or renewal of a Class R License meets all the requirements of law, and there exists no

grounds for denial, revocation or suspension of, or the imposition of conditions upon,

such license, the director must grant, issue, or renew said license in accordance with the

application.

Approval recommended with conditions. If upon review of an application for the grant,

issuance, or renewal of a Class R License the director determines that there exist grounds

for imposition of conditions, the director must provide the applicant or licensee notice

and an opportunity to be heard in accordance with section 310.03.

If the prospective licensee does not object to the proposed conditions, the director will

request that the matter be placed on the council consent agenda. The director shall notify

the prospective licensee.

If the prospective licensee objects to the conditions proposed by the director, the director

must follow the hearing procedures outlined in Saint Paul Legislative Code Section 310.03

and refer the matter to a hearing examiner.

Revocation or suspension. If the director determines that the renewal application for the

renewal of a license does not meet all of the requirements of law or that there exist

grounds for revocation or suspension of a Class R License the director will follow the

hearing procedures as outlined in Saint Paul Legislative Code Section 310.03.

Objections. An appeal to the city council may be taken by any person aggrieved by the grant,

issuance, or renewal of a Class R License provided that:

The appeal must be filed with the city clerk within thirty (30) days after the action by the

director.
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https://library.municode.com/
https://library.municode.com/
https://library.municode.com/


3/22/24, 2:47 PM St. Paul, MN Code of Ordinances

about:blank 4/11

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

(g)

1.

2.

2)

(a)

1.

2.

3.

(a)

The only grounds for appeal will be that there has been an error of law in the grant,

issuance, or renewal of the license.

The appeal will be in writing and will set forth in particular the alleged errors of law.

The council will conduct a public hearing on the appeal within thirty (30) days of the date

of filing and will notify the licensee and the appellant at least ten (10) days prior to the

hearing date.

The procedures set forth in section 310.03, insofar as is practicable, will apply to this

hearing. Following the hearing, the council may affirm or remand the matter to the

director, may reverse the director's decision, or place conditions upon the license based

on the council's determination that the director's decision was based on an error of law.

The filing of an appeal will not stay the issuance of the license.

Renewal procedures.

Class R Licenses may be automatically renewed by the director.

No waiver by renewal. The renewal of a Class R License will not be deemed to be a waiver

of any past violations or of any grounds for imposition of adverse action against such

license.

Class N Licenses.

Application.

Form. All applicants for a Class N License issued pursuant to these chapters will make

both original and renewal applications to the director on such forms as are provided by

the department. Such applications will not be received by the director until the director

deems the application meets the substantially complete criteria. Subsequently, issuance

of a license cannot occur until insurance policies, bonds, deposits, sureties, and

indemnifications or certificates required by these chapters, together with the certification

required in paragraph 2 below are received and approved.

Taxes. No applicant will be granted a license or a renewal of a license required by the

Saint Paul Legislative Code unless, in addition to any other requirements, rules or

ordinances heretofore or hereafter required, the director determines that said applicant

has paid all taxes, real or personal, before said taxes become delinquent, on any property,

real or personal, situated within the City of Saint Paul and used in connection with the

business operated under said license.

Notwithstanding the previous paragraph, the council or the director may issue or renew a

license if it is found that:

The applicant has made an agreement satisfactory to the Ramsey County Attorney to

pay delinquent taxes in periodic installments;
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The applicant has properly commenced a proceeding to contest the amount of tax

due or the valuation of their property, and has made all partial payments required by

law in connection with such proceeding; or

The business property with respect to which taxes are delinquent is not owned by the

applicant, but by a lessor, and it would be inequitable to require the lessee to pay

such taxes.

If a license is issued or renewed because of the existence of an agreement as described in

subsection (a) above, the license may be revoked if the licensee defaults upon such

agreement.

Additional information. the director will prescribe the information required to be

submitted by each applicant in their application, in addition to that required by specific

sections in these chapters, as may be necessary to carry out and enforce any provision

hereunder. The director will require in every case the applicant to submit their name;

business or corporate name; names of partners, officers, directors, shareholders, or

trustees involved in the business; age; address; description or blueprint of the premises, if

any, and the owner thereof, and locations and addresses of other business locations in

Minnesota.

No reapplication within one (1) year after denial or revocation. Unless an applicant is

claiming that they have evidence of rehabilitation as outlined in Minn. Stats. § 364.03,

subd. 3, no applicant may apply for any license within one (1) year of the denial or

revocation of the same or similar license by the city council, if such denial or revocation

was based solely or partially upon misconduct or unfitness of the applicant, evidence of

violations of law involving licensed premises, evidence that the applicant had been

involved in the operation of a nuisance, or fraud or deception in the license application. A

license is "similar," within the meaning of this paragraph, if the basis upon which the

revocation or denial of the original license was made would have been a relevant basis on

which to deny or revoke a license of the type subsequently applied for.

Reapplication after denial; "interest" of applicant in revoked license. An application by a

person having an interest in, or whose shareholders or officers have an interest in, any

premises or enterprise whose license has been revoked or to which a license has been

denied will be treated as an application by the person whose license was denied or

revoked. The term "interest," as used in this paragraph, includes any pecuniary interest in

the ownership, operation, management or profits of an establishment, but does not

include: bona fide loans; bona fide rental agreements; bona fide open accounts or other

obligations held with or without security arising out of the ordinary and regular course of

business of selling or leasing merchandise, fixtures or supplies to such establishment; an
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interest in a corporation owning or operating a hotel but having at least one hundred fifty (150) or more

rental units holding a license in conjunction therewith; or ten (10) percent or less interest in any other

corporation holding a license.

Prohibition on reapplication; exception. The prohibition on reapplication herein provided

will not apply in cases where it is otherwise expressly provided by statute or ordinance.

New application investigation and review. the director will determine the sufficiency and

accuracy of each new application and obtain such criminal history information as may be

used under Minn. Stats., chapter 364, and is otherwise available by law. The director will make

reasonable and appropriate investigation of the premises or personal property, vehicles, or

facilities, as may be involved in or related to the licensed activity, and will request, where

appropriate, the assistance of DSI divisions and other city divisions or departments in making

additional investigations for the purpose of determining whether the applicant is or will be in

compliance with all applicable ordinances and statutes. The approval of such other divisions

or departments is not required for issuance of a license unless otherwise required by specific

sections in these chapters. All new applications will be reviewed by the zoning administrator

or their designee for compliance with all requirements of the Saint Paul Zoning Code, and no

new license will be granted without full compliance with said requirements. All new

applications involving a premise, location, building or structure will be reviewed by the

building official or their designee and inspections for investigation and recommendation.

Verification of Class N License District Council Notification Form. the director must take

reasonable efforts to ensure that the district council has notified the department by email

that the Class N License District Council Notification Form has been received.

Application denial.

Denial of a Class N License application is adverse action and the procedures for notice

and hearing outlined in Saint Paul Legislative Code Section 310.03 must be followed.

Notice.

Upon receipt of an application for a Class N License, the notification requirements

outlined in ENS Chapter A-11(11)(c) must be followed.

The application must then be reviewed and once the director deems the application fully

reviewed as required by these chapters and makes a recommendation, both the notice

requirements outlined in ENS Chapter A-11 (14) and the required mailing must be

provided. Notices must describe the license application received, staff recommendations

(e.g., any conditions) and the process for public comment and objections.

Required mailing. The director must notify by mail all owners and occupants who own

property or reside within three hundred fifty (350) feet of the establishment to which

the license is to be issued, of any such application, said three hundred fifty (350) feet
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being calculated and computed as the distance measured in a straight line from the property line of the

building where the prospective license will be located to the property line owned, leased or under the

control of the resident and owners of the existence of an application and set the deadline for public

comment at least fifteen (15) days after the date of mailing. The director must submit to the council a list of

the names and addresses of each person or organization to whom notice was sent, and certification of such

list by the director will be conclusive evidence of such notice and such notice will be attached to the

resolution before council.

The failure to give mailed notice to owners or occupants residing within three hundred

fifty (350) feet, or to community organizations, or defects in the notice, does not

invalidate the council approval provided a bona fide attempt to comply with this

section has been made. A bona fide attempt is evidenced by a notice addressed to

"owner" and to "occupant" of the listed address. Only one (1) notice need be mailed to

each house or each rental unit within a multiple-family dwelling regardless of the

number of occupants.

Notice requirement not applicable in downtown business district. The notification

requirements of this section shall are not be applicable where the license is to be

transferred to a place located within the downtown business district. For purposes of

this section, downtown business district shall includes all that portion of the City of

Saint Paul lying within and bounded by the following streets: Beginning at the

intersection of Shepard Road with Chestnut Street, Chestnut Street to Interstate

Freeway 35E, Interstate Freeway 35E to Tenth Street, Tenth Street to Interstate

Freeway 94, Interstate Freeway 94 to Lafayette Bridge, Lafayette Bridge to where the

bridge crosses over Warner Road, Warner Road to the Wabasha Bridge, the Wabasha

Bridge across the Mississippi River to the water line on the south bank of the river,

thence in a westerly direction along the shore line to the point at which it intersects

with "Line A," and then in a straight line across the Mississippi River to the intersection

of Chestnut Street with Shepard Road. The location and legal description of "Line A" is

indicated on the map attached hereto and incorporated and adopted herein by

reference.

Levels of Approval.

Approval with or without conditions. All Class N Licenses require council approval. If there

are no conditions or the prospective licensee does not object to the proposed conditions,

the director will request that the matter be placed on the council consent agenda. The

director will notify the prospective licensee.
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If the prospective licensee objects to the conditions proposed by the director and/or the conditions added

by the legislative hearing officer after a hearing, the director must follow the hearing procedures as

outlined in Saint Paul Legislative Code Section 310 03 and refer the matter to a hearing examiner.

Revocation or suspension. If the director determines that the application for renewal does

not meet all of the requirements of law or that there exist grounds for revocation or

suspension of a Class N License, the director must follow the hearing procedures as

outlined in Saint Paul Legislative Code Section 310.03.

Objections. If the director is recommending issuance of the Class N License, but the affected

neighborhood organization(s) or other interested persons give notice within the fifteen (15)

day period for public comment of objection to issuance of the license, the director must refer

the matter for a hearing before the legislative hearing officer.

The legislative hearing officer will set a hearing date and give notice of the time, place,

and date of the hearing to the affected neighborhood organizations(s) and the

applicant.

At the hearing, the legislative hearing officer will take testimony from all interested

persons.

If the applicant cannot agree with license conditions suggested by the legislative

hearing officer, the legislative hearing officer will make a recommendation to the

council as to whether the matter should be referred for a hearing before an

independent hearing examiner in accordance with the procedures set forth in section

310.03.

After the legislative hearing, the legislative hearing officer must prepare a report and

recommendations for council and set the matter on the council consent agenda.

If no objections are received, the legislative hearing officer will notify the director and have

the matter placed on the council consent agenda. The director will notify the applicant and

the affected neighborhood organizations established for citizen participation purposes of the

placement of the application on the council agenda.

Renewal procedures.

Renewal procedures. Class N Licenses may be automatically renewed by the director.

No waiver by renewal. The renewal of a Class N License will not be deemed to be a waiver

of any past violations or of any grounds for imposition of adverse action against such

license.

Class T Licenses (Temporary).

Application.
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Form. All applicants for a Class T License issued pursuant to these chapters will make original applications

to the director on such forms as are provided by the department. Such applications will not be received by

the director until the director deems the application meets the substantially complete criteria.

Subsequently, issuance of a license cannot occur until insurance policies, bonds, deposits, sureties, and

indemnifications or certificates required by these chapters, together with the certification required in

paragraph 2 below are received and approved.

Taxes. No applicant will be granted a license or a renewal of a license required by the

Saint Paul Legislative Code unless, in addition to any other requirements, rules or

ordinances hereafter required, the director determines that said applicant has paid all

taxes, real or personal, before said taxes become delinquent, on any property, real or

personal, situated within the City of Saint Paul and used in connection with the business

operated under said license.

Notwithstanding the previous paragraph, the council or the director may issue a license if

it is found that:

The applicant has made an agreement satisfactory to the Ramsey County Attorney to

pay delinquent taxes in periodic installments;

The applicant has properly commenced a proceeding to contest the amount of tax

due or the valuation of their property, and has made all partial payments required by

law in connection with such proceeding; or

The business property with respect to which taxes are delinquent is not owned by the

applicant, but by a lessor, and it would be inequitable to require the lessee to pay

such taxes.

If a license is issued because of the existence of an agreement as described in subsection (a)

above, the license may be revoked if the licensee defaults upon such agreement.

Additional information. the director will prescribe the information required to be

submitted by each applicant in their application, in addition to that required by specific

sections in these chapters, as may be necessary to carry out and enforce any provision

hereunder. The director will require in every case the applicant to submit their name;

business or corporate name; names of partners, officers, directors, shareholders, or

trustees involved in the business; age; address; description or blueprint of the premises, if

any, and the owner thereof, and locations and addresses of other business locations in

Minnesota.

No reapplication within one (1) year after denial or revocation. Unless an applicant is

claiming that they have evidence of rehabilitation as outlined in Minn. Stats. 364.03, subd.

3, no applicant may apply for any license within one (1) year of the denial or revocation of

the same or similar license by the city council, if such denial or revocation was based
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solely or partially upon misconduct or unfitness of the applicant, evidence of violations of law involving

licensed premises, evidence that the applicant had been involved in the operation of a nuisance, or fraud or

deception in the license application. A license is "similar," within the meaning of this paragraph, if the basis

upon which the revocation or denial of the original license was made would have been a relevant basis on

which to deny or revoke a license of the type subsequently applied for.

Reapplication after denial; "interest" of applicant in revoked license. An application by a

person having an interest in, or whose shareholders or officers have an interest in, any

premises or enterprise whose license has been revoked or to which a license has been

denied will be treated as an application by the person whose license was denied or

revoked. The term "interest," as used in this paragraph, includes any pecuniary interest in

the ownership, operation, management or profits of an establishment, but does not

include: bona fide loans; bona fide rental agreements; bona fide open accounts or other

obligations held with or without security arising out of the ordinary and regular course of

business of selling or leasing merchandise, fixtures or supplies to such establishment; an

interest in a corporation owning or operating a hotel but having at least one hundred fifty

(150) or more rental units holding a license in conjunction therewith; or ten (10) percent

or less interest in any other corporation holding a license.

Prohibition on reapplication; exception. The prohibition on reapplication herein provided

will not apply in cases where it is otherwise expressly provided by statute or ordinance.

New application investigation and review. the director will determine the sufficiency and

accuracy of each new application and obtain any pertinent criminal history information as

may be used under Minn. Stats., chapter 364, and is otherwise available by law. The director

will make reasonable and appropriate investigation of the premises or personal property,

vehicles, or facilities, as may be involved in or related to the licensed activity, and will request,

where appropriate, the assistance of DSI divisions and other city divisions or departments in

making additional investigations for the purpose of determining whether the applicant is or

will be in compliance with all applicable ordinances and statutes. The approval of such other

divisions or departments is not required for issuance of a license unless otherwise required

by specific sections in these chapters. All new applications will be reviewed by the zoning

administrator or their designee for compliance with all requirements of the Saint Paul Zoning

Code, and no new license will be granted without full compliance with said requirements. All

new applications involving a premise, location, building or structure will be reviewed by the

building official or their designee for investigation and recommendation.

Application denial.

Denial of a Class T License application is adverse action and the procedures for notice and

hearing outlined in Saint Paul Legislative Code Section 310.03 must be followed.
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(d)

(1)

(e)

(1)

(2)

(f)

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

(g)

Notice. There is no notice requirement for Class T licenses.

Temporary liquor license applications do not require notification action by the director

upon receipt of an application under Chapter A-11. Notification requirements, if any, are

handled by the applicant as part of the application process as outlined in the relevant

section of the Saint Paul Legislative Code.

Levels of approval.

Approval recommended without conditions. Where an application for the grant or

issuance of a Class T License meets all the requirements of law, and there exists no

grounds for denial, revocation suspension of, or the imposition of conditions upon such

license, the director must grant or issue said license in accordance with the application.

Approval recommended with conditions. If upon review of an application for the grant, or

issuance of a Class T License the director determines that there exist grounds for

imposition of conditions the director must provide the applicant or licensee notice and an

opportunity to be heard in accordance with the hearing procedures outlined in Saint Paul

Legislative Code Section 310.03.

Objections. An appeal to the city council may be taken by any person aggrieved by the grant,

issuance or renewal of a Class T License provided that:

The appeal must be filed with the city clerk within thirty (30) days after the action by the

director.

The only grounds for appeal will be that there has been an error of law in the grant,

issuance, or renewal of the license.

The appeal will be in writing and will set forth in particular the alleged errors of law.

The council will conduct a hearing on the appeal within thirty (30) days of the date of filing

and will notify the licensee and the appellant at least ten (10) days prior to the hearing

date.

The procedures set forth in section 310.05, insofar as is practicable, will apply to this

hearing. Following the hearing, the council may affirm or remand the matter to the

director, may reverse the director's decision or place conditions upon the license based

on the council's determination that the director's decision was based on an error of law.

The filing of an appeal will not stay the issuance of the license.

Renewal procedures. Class T Licenses are not automatically renewed. If a licensee wishes to

Renew a Class T License, they must file a new application for a new Class T License.

(Ord 22-46, § 5, 11-9-22; Ord 23-32, § 3, 9-6-23)
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